

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2014-0592

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

v.

**SETH MAZZAGLIA**

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE STRAFFORD COUNTY  
SUPERIOR COURT

---

***AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW  
HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF THE INTERVENOR'S REQUEST TO VACATE THE  
COURT'S JUNE 10, 2016 ORDER***

Respectfully Submitted,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW  
HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorney,

Gilles R. Bissonnette, Esq. (N.H. Bar No. 265393)  
American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 224-5591  
gilles@aclu-nh.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**  
**TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITY ..... 1**  
**INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE ..... 3**  
**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5**  
**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. N.H. R. EVID. 412 AND RSA 632-A:6, II APPLY TO NEW HAMPSHIRE APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS..... 8**

**II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THE VICTIM, THE PUBLIC, AND THE DEFENDANT AS THEY PERTAIN TO A VICTIM’S PRIOR CONSENSUAL SEXUAL ACTIVITY..... 13**

**A. THE RAPE-SHIELD STATUTE AND THE VICTIM’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....13**

**B. THE PUBLIC’S RIGHT TO KNOW UNDER PART I, ARTICLE 8 OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION.....17**

**C. THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL UNDER PART I, ARTICLE 15 OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION AND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.....18**

**III. A PROCEDURE FOR BALANCING THESE COMPETING PRINCIPLES.....19**

**A. WHETHER RAPE-SHIELD HEARINGS SHOULD BE PUBLIC BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT AND BEFORE THIS COURT ON APPEAL.....19**

**B. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT RECORD CONCERNING A VICTIM’S PRIOR CONSENSUAL SEXUAL ACTIVITY, INCLUDING BRIEFS AND APPENDICES, SHOULD BE SEALED BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT AND BEFORE THIS COURT ON APPEAL.....26**

**IV. CONSISTENT WITH PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS AND RSA 21-M:8-K(A), IF NEW HAMPSHIRE COURTS CONTEMPLATE UNSEALING INFORMATION PROTECTED UNDER THE RAPE-SHIELD STATUTE, THE VICTIM MUST BE NOTIFIED AND GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD.....31**

**CONCLUSION ..... 35**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES**

*Appeal of Naswa Motor Inn*, 144 N.H. 89 (1999).....10

*Appeal of N.H. Fireworks, Inc. (N.H. Dep’t of Safety)*, 151 N.H. 335 (2004).....34

*Associated Press v. State*, 153 N.H. 120 (2005).....*passim*

*Attorney General v. Taggart*, 66 N.H. 362 (1890).....17

*Bowman Search Warrants*, 146 N.H. 621 (2001).....10

*Doe v. Doe*, 119 N.H. 773 (1979).....11

*Doe v. N.H. Dep’t of Safety*, 160 N.H. 474 (2010).....11

*Doe v. State*, 167 N.H. 382 (2015).....11

*Doe v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, No. 2015-0136, 2015 N.H. LEXIS 181  
(N.H. Sep. 21, 2015).....11

*Duchesne v. Hillsborough Cty. Atty.*, 167 N.H. 774 (2015).....32

*Estate of Hagen Esty-Lennon v. State of New Hampshire*, No. 217-2015-cv-376  
(Merrimack Cty. Super. Ct. Sept. 4, 2015).....4

*In re N.B.*, No. 2014-0765, slip opinion (N.H. Aug. 19, 2016).....27

*Martineau v. Helgemoe*, 117 N.H. 841 (1977).....18

*New Hampshire Civil Liberties Union v. City of Manchester*, 149 N.H. 437 (2003).....4

*Opinion of the Justices*, 96 N.H. 530 (1950).....24

*Opinion of the Justices*, 111 N.H. 175 (1971) ..... 17

*Petition of Bagley*, 128 N.H. 275 (1986) ..... 32

*Petition of Keene Sentinel*, 136 N.H. 121 (1992).....*passim*

*Saviano v. Director, N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles*, 151 N.H. 315 (2004).....31

*State v. Blake*, 113 N.H. 115 (1973).....18

<i>State v. Dean</i> , 129 N.H. 744 (1987).....	25, 27
<i>State v. DeCato</i> , 156 N.H. 570 (2007).....	17, 24, 26
<i>State v. Guajardo</i> , 135 N.H. 401 (1992).....	19, 22
<i>State v. Goulet</i> , 129 N.H. 348 (1987).....	16
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 121 N.H. 53 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. La Clair</i> , 121 N.H. 743 (1981) .....	16
<i>State v. Lavoie</i> , 155 N.H. 477 (2007).....	33
<i>State v. Miskell</i> , 122 N.H. 842 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Purrington</i> , 122 N.H. 458 (1982).....	24
<i>State v. Shute</i> , 122 N.H. 498 (1982).....	16
<i>State v. Veale</i> , 158 N.H. 632 (2009).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 126 N.H. 610 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 137 N.H. 193 (1993).....	20
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	34
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	18
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	21, 26
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	18
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	34
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	34
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	10
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	18

<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	18
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“ <i>Press-Enter. I</i> ”).....	21
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“ <i>Press-Enter. II</i> ”).....	4, 21, 24, 25
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	11
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	18, 22

**OTHER FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Dept. of Fair Employment and Housing v. Law School Admission Council, Inc.</i> , No. C-12-1830 EMC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117363 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2012).....	12
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 640 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Doe v. Town of Madison</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2005 (JCH), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31487 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2010).....	12
<i>John Doe 140 v. Archdiocese of Portland in Oregon</i> , 249 F.R.D. 358 (D. Or. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 655 F.2d 920 (9th Cir. 1980).....	12

**OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>Colorado v. Bryant</i> , 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004).....	29, 33
<i>Connecticut v. Kelly</i> , 545 A.2d 1048, 208 Conn. 365 (Conn. 1988).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Jones</i> , 37 N.E.3d 589, 472 Mass. 707 (Mass. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>North Carolina v. McNeil</i> , 393 S.E.2d 123, 99 N.C. App. 235 (N.C. App. Ct. 1990).....	20, 23
<i>Oregon v. Lajoie</i> , 849 P.2d 479 (Or. 1993).....	25
<i>Oregon v. Macbale</i> , 305 P.3d 107, 353 Ore. 789 (Or. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 15.....	<i>passim</i>

RSA 21-M:8-k.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 91-A:5, I.....	24
RSA 135-C:43.....	25
RSA 169-B:34-:38.....	25
RSA 329:26.....	35
RSA 330-A:32.....	35
RSA 632-A:6, II .....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 1101.....	10
N.H. R. Crim. P. 51(e).....	35
N.H. R. Evid. 412.....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. R. Evid. 1101.....	10
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 52.....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

R. Bachman, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Violence Against Women: A National Crime Victimization Survey Report (1994), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/digitization/145325ncjrs.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/digitization/145325ncjrs.pdf</a> .....	15
Dana Berliner, <i>Rethinking the Reasonable Belief Defense to Rape</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 2687 (1991).....	32
M. Black, et al., Centers for Disease Control, The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2010 Summary Report (2011), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf</a> .....	15
M. Breiding et al., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Prevalence and Characteristics of Sexual Violence, Stalking, and Intimate Partner Violence Victimization – National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey, United States, 2011 (2014), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss6308a1.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/ss6308a1.htm</a> .....	15

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Data on Intimate Partner Violence, Sexual Violence, and Stalking (2014), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs-fact-sheet-2014.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs-fact-sheet-2014.pdf</a> .....	15
Marah deMeule, <i>Privacy Protections for the Rape Complainant: Half a Fig Leaf</i> , 80 N.D. L. Rev. 145 (2004).....	14
Deborah Denno, <i>Perspectives on Disclosing Rape Victims' Names</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. 1113 (1993).....	32
C. Douglas, New Hampshire Evidence Manual, § 412.02, at IV-129 (2015 ed.).....	16, 19
Lawrence Friedman, <i>The New Hampshire State Constitution</i> (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
Harriett R. Galvin, <i>Shielding Rape Victims in the State and Federal Courts: A Proposal for the Second Decade</i> , 70 Minn. L. Rev. 763 (1986).....	14
L. Greenfeld, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sex Offenses and Offenders: An Analysis of Data on Rape and Sexual Assault, (1997), <a href="http://www.mincava.umn.edu/documents/sexoff/sexoff.pdf">http://www.mincava.umn.edu/documents/sexoff/sexoff.pdf</a> .....	15
H.B. 793 House Leg. History, Reg. Sess., Witnesses Appearing in Favor of Bill .....	4, 13, 14
M. Koss et al., Depression and PTSD in Survivors of Male Violence: Research and Training Initiatives to Facilitate Recovery, 27 Psychol. of Women Q. 130 (2003).....	16
Paul Marcus and Tara L. McMahon, <i>Limiting Disclosure of Rape Victims' Identities</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1019 (1991).....	32
Christopher B. Mueller and Laird C. Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence § 4:82 Notice and Hearing (4th ed.).....	21, 27
National Victim Ctr. & Med. U. of S.C., Rape in America: A Report to the Nation (1992), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hh53lkz">http://tinyurl.com/hh53lkz</a> .....	15
M. Planty et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Female Victims of Sexual Violence, 1994-2010 (2013), <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvsv9410.pdf">http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fvsv9410.pdf</a> .....	15
<i>Prosecution</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	10
P. Tjaden et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Rape Victimization: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey (2006), <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/210346.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/210346.pdf</a> .....	15

J. Truman et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Criminal Victimization,  
2011 8 (2012), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv11.pdf>.....15
